

2nd Sub. H.B. 125

COUNTY OPTIONS SALES AND USE TAX FOR AGRICULTURAL LAND, OPEN LAND, AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 9

MARCH 1, 1999 7:46 AM

Representative **Becker** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 2, Line 55: At the beginning of Line 55 delete "59-12-1404(5)(a)" and insert "59-12-1404(6)(a)"
2. Page 4, Line 97: At the beginning of Line 97 delete "59-12-1404(5)(a)" and insert "59-12-1404(6)(a)"
3. Page 5, Line 129: After "(2)(b)" delete "and" and insert a comma and after "(3)(b)," insert "and (4)(b)."
4. Page 5, Line 131: After "first" delete "or second"
5. Page 5, Line 132: At the beginning of Line 132 delete "50%" and insert "30%" and after "Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
6. Page 5, Line 134: At the beginning of Line 134 delete "or second" and after "allocate" delete "50%" and insert "70%"
7. Page 5, Line 135: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
8. Page 5, Line 137: After "Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
9. Page 5, Line 138: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
10. Page 5, Line 139: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
11. Page 5, Line 140: After "Subsection" delete "(6)" and insert "(7)"
12. Page 5, Line 141: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)" and after Line 141 insert:
"(3)(a) The county legislative body of a county of the second class shall expend 40% of the revenues generated by a tax under this part as provided in Subsection (6)(a).
(b)(i) Notwithstanding Subsection (1), the county legislative body

of a county of the second class shall allocate 60% of the revenues generated by a tax under this part as provided in Subsection (5).

(ii) The revenues described in Subsection (3)(b)(i) shall be expended:

(A) as provided in Subsection (6)(b); and

(B)(I) by a city described in Subsection (5);

(II) by a county described in Subsection (5); or

(III) except as provided in Subsection (7), by a county for use within an unincorporated area of the county described in Subsection (5)."

13. Page 5, Line 142: At the beginning of Line 142 delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"
14. Page 5, Line 143: After "Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
15. Page 5, Line 146: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
16. Page 5, Line 147: After "Subsection" delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"
17. Page 5, Line 148: After "Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
18. Page 5, Line 149: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
19. Page 6, Line 150: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
20. Page 6, Line 151: After "Subsection" delete "(6)" and insert "(7)"
21. Page 6, Line 152: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
22. Page 6, Line 153: At the beginning of Line 153 delete "(4)" and insert "(5)" and after "(2)(b)(i)" delete "and" and insert a comma and after "(3)(b)(i)" insert ", and (4)(b)(i)"
23. Page 6, Line 159: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
24. Page 6, Line 160: After "Subsection" delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"
25. Page 6, Line 161: At the beginning of Line 161 delete "(5)" and insert "(6)" and after "Subsections" delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" and after "and" delete "(8)" and insert "(9)"

26. Page 6, Line 162: After "Subsections (2)(a)" delete "and" and insert a comma and after "(3)(a)" insert ", and (4)(a)"
27. Page 6, Line 168: After "Subsections" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
28. Page 6, Line 169: After "Subsections" delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" and after "and" delete "(8)" and insert "(9)"
29. Page 6, Line 170: After "Subsections (2)(b)" delete "and" and insert a comma and after "(3)(b)" insert ", and (4)(b)"
30. Page 6, Line 176: After "Subsection" delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"
31. Page 7, Line 181: After "Subsections" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
32. Page 7, Line 182: At the beginning of Line 182 delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" and after "Subsections (2)(b)(ii)(B)(III)" delete "and" and insert a comma and after "(3)(b)(ii)(B)(III)," insert "and (4)(b)(ii)(B)(III),"
33. Page 7, Line 186: At the beginning of Line 186 delete "(7)" and insert "(8)" and after "Notwithstanding Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
34. Page 7, Line 187: At the beginning of Line 187 delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"
35. Page 7, Line 189: After "Notwithstanding Subsection" delete "(7)(a)" and insert "(8)(a)" and after "subject to Subsections" delete "(7)(c)" and insert "(8)(c)"
36. Page 7, Line 196: After "Subsection" delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"
37. Page 7, Line 198: After "Subsection" delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"
38. Page 7, Line 199: At the beginning of Line 199 delete "(8)" and insert "(9)" and after "Subsection" delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"
39. Page 7, Line 210: After "Subsection" delete "(8)" and insert "(9)"
40. Page 8, Line 216: After "59-12-1404(2)(a)" insert "or 59-12-1404(3)(a)" and after "described in Subsection" delete "59-12-1404(5)(a)" and insert "59-12-1404(6)(a)"

41. Page 8, Line 238:

After "through" delete "(v)" and insert "(vi)"

42. Page 10, Line 276:

At the beginning of Line 276 delete "Subsection 59-12-1404(3)(a)" and insert "Subsection 59-12-1404(4)(a)" and after "described in" delete "Subsection 59-12-1404(5)(a)" and insert "Subsection 59-12-1404(6)(a)"